

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-0157 Version: 1 Name: Four (4) Panasonic - ARBITRATOR Mk3-HD In-car

video systems - Purchase Approval

Type: MOTION Status: PASSED

File created: 2/25/2019 In control: Board of Trustees

On agenda: 3/18/2019 **Final action:** 3/18/2019

Title: Four (4) Panasonic - ARBITRATOR Mk3-HD In-car video systems - Purchase Approval

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Quote

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/18/2019	1	Board of Trustees		
3/4/2019	0	Public Safety Committee	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL	Pass
2/25/2019	0	Police Department	INTRODUCED TO COMMITTEE	

Title/Name/Summary

Four (4) Panasonic - ARBITRATOR Mk3-HD In-car video systems - Purchase Approval

History

The Police Department currently has a Panasonic Arbitrator In-Car Camera System installed in each marked patrol vehicle. The purpose of the mobile video recording system is to provide an objective video and audio account of events as they actually occur during a traffic stop, traffic related offense or DUI Investigation. In-Car video recordings are used as valuable evidence in DUI and other traffic related cases.

The original Panasonic Arbitrator video systems were purchased in 2007, are out of warranty and are beginning to malfunction more frequently. The Department will install the new systems in four (4) of the new police vehicles purchased in 2019. The older functioning units will be kept in reserve for temporary replacement when current units malfunction and are taken out of service for repair.

CDS Office Technologies 1271 Hamilton Parkway, Itasca, Illinois 60143 is the vendor used in the past purchases and holds the State of Illinois Joint Purchasing Contract for the Panasonic Arbitrator (Master Contract CMS5848520).

The Panasonic Arbitrator Mk3 HD is a rugged and durable mobile digital video system that can be used with the current Dell in-car computer system. It is specifically engineered for law enforcement and provides a fully-integrated system for video storage, transfer, archiving and retrieval.

On March 3, 2019, this item was reviewed and approved by the Public Safety Committee and referred to the Village Board for approval.

Financial Impact

The police department will expend \$22,352.00 from the DUI Fund, PR-3502, Account # 010-7002-460180, for the purchase of four (4) new Panasonic Arbitrator Mk3-HD Video Systems.

Recommended Action/Motion

I move to purchase of four (4) Panasonic Arbitrator Video Systems with licensing and warranty agreements, through the State of Illinois Joint Purchasing Contract from CDS Office Technologies 1271 Hamilton Parkway,

File	#:	201	9-	0 1	5	7 \	۷e	rsi	ion	1:	1

Itasca, Illinois 60143 at a cost not to exceed \$22,352.00;

And

I move to approve a General Fund budget adjustment in the amount of \$22,352.